

No. 19-912

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT T. ROBLES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
GENE C. SCHAERR
JOSHUA J. PRINCE
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	1
I. There Is a Substantial Split Over Whether a <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Is Required To Convict a State Official of Bribery Under § 666.	2
II. A <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Should Be a Required Element for Conviction Under § 666 in Order To Avoid Serious Constitutional Concerns.	6
III. This Case Is a Good Vehicle for Addressing the <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Question.....	7
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Kaufman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 217 (1969)	8, 9
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	7
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	6
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	6
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	9
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 435 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2006)	2
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 154 F.3d 762 (8 th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Redzic</i> , 627 F.3d 683 (8th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 563 U.S. 956 (2011)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Robles</i> , 2015 WL 1383756 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	6
<i>United States v. Zimmermann</i> , 509 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	9, 10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 666..... passim
28 U.S.C. § 2255..... 9

Other Authorities

U.S.S.G. § 2C1.1..... 5
U.S.S.G. § 2C1.2..... 5
